
West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 12th January, 2021

Time: 9.30 am

Venue: Teams Meeting

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Yelland
Vice Chairman Cllr Pearce

Members: Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Crozier
Cllr Hipsey
Cllr Mott

Cllr Moyse
Cllr Ratcliffe
Cllr Renders
Cllr Vachon

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Kathy Hoare Senior Case Manager - Democratic Services

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

[If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting] 

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any).  

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6

Meeting held on 24 November 2020

5.  Planning Applications 7 - 32

To see Letters of Representation and further supplementary 
information relating to any of the planning applications on the 
agenda, please select the following link and enter the relevant 
Reference number: http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding

WARD                                                                    Bridestowe
APPLICATION NUMBER 2205/20/FUL
LOCATION "The Stables", East 

Bowerland Farm, 
Okehampton

DEVELOPMENT READVERTISEMENT (revised 
plans and description) 
Erection of stables and 
change of use of land to 
paddock and (in part) a 
separate dog training and 
paddock area

*NOT TO BE HEARD BEFORE 11AM*

WARD                                                                    Tavistock North

http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding


Page No

APPLICATION NUMBER             1846/20/HHO
LOCATION 12 Watts Road, Tavistock
DEVELOPMENT Householder application for 

demolition of stone garden 
wall and creation of single-
storey kitchen extension, 
widening of drive entrance

6.  Housing Position 33 - 170

7.  Planning Appeals Update 171 - 172

8.  Undetermined major applications report 173 - 174



This page is intentionally left blank



At a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT & LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held via Skype on TUESDAY the 24th day of 
NOVEMBER 2020 at 11.00am 

 
 

Present:   Cllr J Yelland – Chairman 
    Cllr T G Pearce – Vice Chairman 
         
 Cllr R Cheadle            Cllr P Crozier   
 Cllr S Hipsey   Cllr C Mott    
 Cllr D E Moyse  Cllr B Ratcliffe   
 Cllr M Renders  Cllr P Vachon  

    
Head of Development Management (PW) 
Planning Case Officer (OG) 
Monitoring Officer (DF) 
Democratic Services Manager (DW) 
Senior Case Officer, Democratic Services (AG)    

 
Other Members also in attendance and participating: 
Cllr T Leech 

 
 
*DM&L 28     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
                      There were no apologies forwarded to this Meeting. 
 
 
*DM&L 29 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered and the following were made: 

 
Cllr T G Pearce declared a personal interest in all applications by virtue 
of being a Member of the Devon Building Control Partnership and 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote thereon; 
and  
 
Whilst not wishing to declare an interest, Cllr Yelland asked that it be 
put on the record that she did know the registered supporter for 
planning application 0321/20/OPA. 
 

 
*DM&L 30 URGENT BUSINESS 
  There was no urgent business brought forward to this Meeting   
 
 
*DM&L 31 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Development Management and Licensing 
Committee Meeting held on 27 October 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record, subject to the following amendment being made to 
minute DM&L 25 ‘Plymouth Road Report’ that is outlined in red font 
below: 
 
‘During questions it was confirmed that the 3 working day response 
from Members on planning applications was proposed to be extended 
to 5 working days.’ 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 
*DM&L 32 PLANNING, LISTED BUILDING, TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 

AND ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 
The Committee proceeded to consider the application(s) that had been 
prepared by the Development Management Specialists and considered 
also the comments of the Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented 
agenda report and summarised below, and RESOLVED that: 

      
(a) Application No: 0321/20/OPA                Ward: Okehampton 

North 
 
Site Address: Land at SX 571 979, North of Brandize Cottage, 
Folly Gate EX20 3AQ 
 
Outline application with all matters reserved for 10 new houses 
(6 local needs housing market and 4 open market) 
 
Speakers included: 
  
Supporter – Mrs Seale (statement read on her behalf); 
Objector – Mr Henderson; 
Parish Council Representative – Cllr Piddington; and 
Local Ward Member – Cllr Leech; 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Delegated Authority to the Head of 
Development Management to approve the application, subject to 
the completion of a Section 106 Agreement with the following 
Heads of Terms: 
 
- 60% affordable housing, this scheme will provide for 6 open 

market discount houses for local people and restricted through 
a local connection clause. The tenure will be secured through 
legal agreement and provide at a 20% discount on the open 
market sale price; 

- £21,771 towards village hall, sports and recreation. This will be 
spent on supporting the refurbishment of the Folly Gate Village 
Hall; 

- £95,538 towards local education including primary school at 
Okehampton, St James C of E Primary School and Okehampton 
College as well as school transport; 

- £5,000 towards a traffic regulation order for the imposition and 
installation of an extended 30 m.p.h. speed limit; and 

- Access and maintenance of the onsite open space. 
 

During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
(a) In the event of the application being approved, a request was 

made for an officer to visit the site and undertaken an inspection 
of the mature oak trees that were located within close proximity 
to the application site; 
 

(b) Some Members expressed their concerns over the application 
that could be summarised as: 

Page 2



 
o There being extensive local opposition to the proposals and 

the local Parish Council was also not supportive of the 
application; 

o The lack of any social rented housing within the proposals was 
considered to be disappointing; 

o The proposals were felt to constitute an unsustainable form of 
development since Folly Gate did not have reasonable access 
to a vibrant mixed use centre that met the daily community 
needs for local services.  In addition, the point was made that 
residents required the use of a motor vehicle in order to be 
able to access services; 

o There being no justification for double the number of houses 
being developed to that set out in the adopted Joint Local Plan 
for Folly Gate; 

o The application would comprise built development in an 
unbuilt area; and 

o The proposals would be contrary to Policies TTV 25 and TTV 
27. 

 
(c) In contrast, another Member emphasised the need for 

affordable housing in the Borough and expressed the view that 
it was highly unlikely that, in the near future, any other similar 
schemes would be brought forward within the parish of Folly 
Gate. 

 
COMMITTEE DECISION: That the planning application be refused, 
with delegated authority being given to the Head of Development 
Management, in consultation with the Committee Chairman, 
Committee Vice Chairman and Proposer (Cllr Mott), to finalise the 
reasons for the refusal. 

 
 
DM&L 33 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY FOR 2021-2026 

The Committee considered a report that sought to recommend to the 
Council that the draft Licensing Policy be adopted. 
 
In discussion, reference was made to: 
 
(a) the importance of supporting the local economy.  In emphasising the 

need to support the local economy, a Member asked that the report 
author ensure that the Policy was sufficiently reflective of this 
importance; 
 

(b) the protection of vulnerable adults from harm.  When questioned, the 
officer advised that, whilst it was not set out in the Licensing Act, the 
draft Policy included reference to the protection of vulnerable adults 
from harm.  Members proceeded to state their support for this 
proposal; 

 
(c) the comments related to ‘search on entry’.  In citing some examples 

of the restrictions associated with ‘search on entry’ (e.g. for different 
religious faiths), a Member was of the view that this aspect of the 
Policy required greater explanation.  

 
Page 3



It was then PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the vote was 
“RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 
1. has considered the draft Licensing Policy (as detailed at Appendix A 

of the presented agenda report) and responses received during the 
public consultation and asks that the Licensing Specialist review the 
reference in the draft Policy to ‘supporting the local economy’ and 
‘search on entry’; and 
 

2. RECOMMEND to Council that the draft Licensing Policy (as detailed 
at Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be adopted for the 
period from 7 January 2021 to 6 January 2026.” 

 
 

*DM&L 34 SUMMARY OF NEW AND VARIATION APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
FOR PREMISES LICENCES AND CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATES 
BETWEEN 1 OCTOBER 2019 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
Members were presented with a paper that provided them with a 
summary of the licences that had been issued between 1 October 2019 
and 30 September 2020. 
 
It was then PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the vote was 
“RESOLVED that the summary of licences issued between 1 October 
2019 and 30 September 2020 be noted.” 

 
 
*DM&L 35 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE 

The Head of Development Management updated the Members on each 
of the outstanding planning appeals. 

 
 
*DM&L 36 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN 

In accordance with the Committee resolution that was approved at its last 
meeting (Minute DM&L 13 refers), a report was considered that 
presented a draft Development Management Action Plan for approval. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) In response to some specific points, officers advised that a report was 

to be presented to the next Council meeting (to be held on 8 
December 2020) that would seek to approve some revisions to the 
current Scheme of Delegation; 
 

(b) The importance of ongoing Development Management related 
Member Training provision throughout a four year Council 
administration was emphasised; 

 
(c) A Member was of the view that neighbouring ward Members should 

be part of the consultation process for major planning applications; 
 

(d) With regard to the monitoring of Section 106 Agreements, officers 
confirmed that this would be part of a Member Training Session that 
was to be held during early 2021.  In addition, assurances were given 
that details related to Section 106 Agreements would also be 
published on the Council website. 

Page 4



 
It was then PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the vote was 
“RESOLVED that: 
 
1. the Action Plan (as attached at Appendix A of the presented agenda 

report) be adopted; and 
2. the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be asked to update its Work 

Programme in order to receive a progress update on the Action Plan 
within the next six months.” 

 
 
*DM&L 37 VERBAL UPDATE ON PLYMOUTH ROAD 

The Council’s Monitoring Officer informed the Meeting that, whilst 
progress was being made, he was awaiting a detailed response from 
Devon County Council.  Upon receipt of this response, it was his 
intention for an All Member Briefing to be convened that set out the 
Education and Transport contributions. 

 
(The Meeting terminated at 2.40 pm) 

 
 

______________________ 
Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Verity Clark                  Parish:  Sourton   Ward:  Bridestowe 
 
Application No:  2205/20/FUL 
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Mr I Little  - Exbourne Planning Services 
Fenlea 
Exbourne 
Okehampton 
EX20 3QS 

 

Applicant: 
Mr M Rouse 
The Stables 
East Bowerland Farm 
EX20 4LZ 
 

Site Address:    The Stables, East Bowerland Farm, Okehampton, EX20 4LZ 
 
Development:  READVERTISEMENT (revised plans and description) Erection of 
stables and change of use of land to paddock and (in part) a separate dog training and 
paddock area.  

 
 

 
Reason item is being put before Committee:  
 
Cllr Mott - Residents and the Parish Council have expressed concerns over the extent of the 
dog training facilities and possible associated noise given the extensive area already available 
to them. 
 
 
Recommendation: Conditional Approval 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Conditions: 
 

1. Time limit 
2. Accord with plans 
3. Sustainable form of drainage for stables 
4. The total number of dogs utilising the existing training barn, existing outdoor training 

area and proposed land shall not exceed 11 at any time 
5. Notwithstanding the details of the noise management plan, the use of the land for dog 

training shall not operate outside the hours of 8am to 8pm Monday to Saturday and 
10am to 4pm on Sundays. A maximum of 3 hours of training classes can take place on 
Sundays between the hours of 10am and 4pm. For the avoidance of doubt the use of 
the land for the training of dogs shall not take place on Bank Holidays.  

6. Dog training use ancillary to existing dog training facilities of East Bowerland Farm 
7. Dog training shall only take place in area noted on site location plan 
8. No external lighting without consent 
9. Adherence to noise management plan 
10. Adherence to management strategy 
11. No burning of waste or manure  
12. No parking on the site 
13. Equine use for domestic purposes only – not commercial 
14. No permanent dog training equipment on the site 
15. Equine and dog training use only 

 
Informative: 
 
Wildlife informative 
 
Key issues for consideration: 
 
Principle of Development/Sustainability 
Design/Landscape 
Neighbour Amenity 
Highways/Access 
Flood Risk/ Drainage 
Ecology/ Biodiversity 
 
 
 
Site Description: 
 
East Bowerland Farm is a former agricultural holding that has a number of residential units/ 
holiday cottages and an associated dog training business. The business address is East 
Bowerland Farm whilst the applicant lives in ‘The Stables, East Bowerland Farm’. The site is 
owned and occupied by one family and the business runs from East Bowerland Farm. The site 
is accessed via a long country lane that also services a nearby farm and other residential 
dwellings. 
 
Prior approval was granted under 01109/2015 for the conversion of two agricultural buildings 
to 2 dwellinghouses on the land directly adjacent to the application site. The applicant has 
stated the intention is to use these as holiday lets however they are not restricted by any such 
conditions. 
 

Page 8



The site is considered to be in the countryside for the purposes of policy assessment. 
 
The Proposal: 
 
The proposal seeks to change the use of an existing agricultural field to a mixed use of equine 
and dog training. A stables with capacity for 3 horses is proposed measuring approximately 
21.3m x 5m with a maximum height of 3.25m. T
[...]
s 
therefore considered that the proposed dog training use will have an acceptable impact on 
the amenity of the surrounding occupiers. 
 
It is considered reasonable to add a condition stating that the total number of dogs utilising the 
existing training barn, existing outdoor training area and the proposed land shall not exceed 11 
at any time. This is in accordance with the noise management plan and will ensure that the 
number of dogs across the wider site is restricted to that considered acceptable by the 
Council’s Environmental Health Section and results in an acceptable level of noise. It is also 
considered necessary to add a condition specifying that the use of the land for dog training 
shall not be used outside the hours of 8am to 8pm Monday to Saturday and 10am to 4pm on 
Sundays. A maximum of 3 hours of training classes can take place on Sundays between the 
hours of 10am and 4pm and for the avoidance of doubt the use of the land for the training of 
dogs shall not take place on Bank Holidays. It is also considered reasonable to add a condition 
stating that the use shall be ancillary to the existing dog training facilities of East Bowerland 
Farm to ensure that the proposal does not result in a separate business on the site which would 
not have sufficient facilities to operate as a standalone business. This mimics condition 3 and 
4 of approved application 1836/19/FUL and provides a level of cohesion across the wider site 
and how the outside dog training areas operate.   
  
The Council’s Environmental Health Section has also recommended a condition which 
specifies that there shall be no burning of manure or any other waste materials arising from the 
use of the stables to protect the amenity of local residents. 

 
With the addition of the recommended conditions the proposal is not considered to lead to any 
materially harmful impact on residential amenity by way of loss of light, loss of outlook, loss of 
privacy, noise, odour or overbearing imp
[...]
a water course or 
Sewer can be considered. The surface water should be attenuated for a 1:100 year 
event plus 40% for climate change. The discharge must be limed to the green field run 
off rate. If discharging to the sewer written permission from SWW will be required. 
 
If the Local Planning Authority concludes that the method of drainage approved as 
part of this permission is undermined by the results of the percolation tests, a 
mitigating drainage alternative shall be agreed with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
The drainage scheme shall be installed in strict accordance with the approved plans, 
maintained and retained in accordance with the agreed details for the life of the 
development.  

 
Reason: To ensure surface water runoff does not increase to the detriment of the 
public highway or other local properties as a result of the development. 
 
 

4. The total number of dogs utilising the existing training barn and outdoor training area as 
outlined in red on ‘Site Location Plan received by the Local Planning Authority on 10th 
June 2019’ on application 1836/19/FUL, in combination with the site hereby approved, 
shall not exceed 11 at any time.  
 
Reason: In the interests of amenities of neighbouring residential occupiers. 

 
5. Notwithstanding the details of ‘Supporting Information (Noise Management Plan) 

received by the Local Planning Authority on the 26th November 2020’ hereby approved, 
the use of the land for dog training shall not be used outside the hours of 8am to 8pm 
Monday to Saturday and 10am to 4pm on Sundays. A maximum of 3 hours of training 
classes can take place on Sundays between the hours of 10am and 4pm. For the 
avoidance of doubt the use of the land for the training of dogs shall not take place on 
Bank Holidays.  

 
Reason: In the interests of amenities of neighbouring residential occupiers. 

 
6. The dog training use hereby approved shall only be used/operated ancillary to the 

existing dog training facilities of East Bow
[...]
application submission and as further details would be 
required to consider the acceptability of commercial activities for this use. 

 
14. For the avoidance of doubt there shall be no permanent dog training equipment which 

constitutes operational development erected on the land. 
 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of landscape character. 
 

15. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 
1987 (as amended) (or any Order revoking and re-enacting this Order) and the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any 

Page 22



Order revoking and re-enacting this Order) the use of the site shall be for a combined 
mixed use of equine and dog training use only. 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in accordance with the application submission. 

 
Informative: 
 

1. You should note that certain wildlife habitats and species are subject to statutory 
protection under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and/or the 
Habitats Regulations 1994. It is a criminal offence to breach the provisions of these legal 
constraints and if your development impacts upon such sites or species you are advised 
to take advice from a competent ecologist who has experience in the habitats/species 
involved and, as necessary, any relevant licenses from Natural England. 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  

Case Officer:  Bryony Hanlon                  Parish:  Tavistock   Ward:  Tavistock North

Application No:  1846/20/HHO  

Agent: 
Mr Edward Persse   
EJFP Planning Ltd. 
49 Bannawell Street 
Tavistock 
PL19 0DP 

Applicant: 
Mr & Mrs Symons 
12 Watts Road 
Tavistock 
PL19 8LF 

Site Address:  12 Watts Road, Tavistock, PL19 8LF 

Development:  Householder application for demolition of stone garden wall and creation of 
single-storey kitchen extension, widening of drive entrance.  

Recommendation: Refusal 

Reasons
[...]
nish from the character of the 
property. The proposals are not excessive in height or size and are reserved in comparison 
with other extensions already granted approval. We are therefore supportive of this planning 
application. 

Page 27



Relevant Planning History 
Planning 
Application 
Reference 

Proposal Site Address Decision 

9891/2007/TAV
: TCA 

Works to trees in a Conservation Area for the 
removal of lower branches from a Eucalyptus 

12 Watts Road 
Tavistock 
Devon PL19 
8LF 

No 
Objection: 
07 Mar 07 

00394/2014: 
TCA 

Works to trees in a Conservation Area for works to 
a Eucalyptus tree at 12 Watts Road:-  i) the raising 
of the crown over the road to give a 5.2m 
clearance ii) a crown reduction up to 3m back to 
good growth points.  All works to BS 3998. 

Tree Works 
Allowed:  
15 May 14 

0167/18/TCA 

T1: Eucalyptus - Removal of limb on North side at 
approx 5 metres from ground level extending 
towards power cables. Crown lift lower branches 
up to 6 metres from ground level. 

12 Watts Road 
Tavistock 
Devon PL19 
8LF 

Tree Works 
Allowed: 
18 Jun 18 

2964/18/TCA 

T1: Eucalyptus - Fell, due to nature of species of 
tree and potential for it to further outgrow its 
position which may cause problems to already 
compromised wall, post box, public footpath and 
services, previously been discussed with Alex 
Whish. 

12 Watts Road 
Tavistock 
Devon PL19 
8LF 

Tree Works 
Allowed: 
08 Oct 18 

1120/19/HHO 
Householder application for demolition of stone 
garden wall and creation of single storey kitchen 
extension; Widening of drive entrance. 

12 Watts Road 
Tavistock 
Devon PL19 
8LF 

Withdrawn 

2164/19/PRH 
Pre-application enquiry for proposed removal of 
stone garden wall, widening of gate entrance, 
creation of single storey extension 

12 Watts Road 
Tavistock 
Devon PL19 
8LF 

Pre 
application 
(Partial 
Support): 
08 Aug 19 

ANALYSIS 
Principle of Development/Sustainability 
The site is located within the built form of Tavistock 

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT AND 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing Committee held on

Tuesday, 12th January, 2021 at 9.30 am via Teams 

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Yelland
Vice Chairman Cllr Pearce

Cllr Cheadle Cllr Crozier
Cllr Hipsey Cllr Mott
Cllr Moyse Cllr Ratcliffe
Cllr Renders Cllr Vachon

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Moody

Officers:
Head of Development Management
Planning Specialists
Solicitor
Environmental Health Officer
Strategic Planning Officer
Democratic Services Manager
Democratic Services Specialist
Senior Case Manager – Democratic Services

38. Apologies for Absence 
*DM&L 38     
There were no apologies forwarded to this Meeting.

39. Declarations of Interest 
*DM&L 39
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered and the following were made:



Cllr T G Pearce declared a personal interest in all applications by virtue 
of being a Member of the Devon Building Control Partnership and 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote thereon.

40. Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
*DM&L 40
There was no urgent business brought forward to this Meeting however 
the Chairman advised that she had taken the opportunity to review the 
letter sent to the public outlining how they could request to speak and 
timescales involved.  This had followed a complaint from a member of 
the public who had missed the deadline to request to speak at this 
Committee meeting.  Further to this review, it was the Chairman’s 
opinion that, as the instructions and deadlines were clearly outlined in 
the last paragraph of a single paged letter, it was reasonable for 
anyone to identify there was a deadline and the subsequent 
timescales. 

41. Confirmation of Minutes 
*DM&L 41
The Minutes of the Development Management and Licensing 
Committee Meeting held on 24 November 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record.

42. Planning Applications 
*DM&L 42
The Committee proceeded to consider the application(s) that had been 
prepared by the Development Management Specialists and considered 
also the comments of the Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented 
agenda report and summarised below, and RESOLVED that:
     
(a) Application No: 2205/20/FUL                Ward: Sourton

Site Address: The Stables, East Bowerland Farm, Okehampton, EX20 4LZ

READVERTISEMENT (revised plans and description) Erection of stables and 
change of use of land to paddock and (in part) a separate dog training and 
paddock area.

During the Officer’s update, it was outlined that a revised noise 
management plan had been submitted in December 2020, which 
was identical to the previous plan except to amend the hours of 
operation for doing training on the outside field.  All hours for 
outside dog training were now consistent across the wider site.  
Condition 5 had been updated to reflect this and the last line of 
Condition 9 removed and altered to reflect this.  One further letter 
of objection had been received which was added to the website.  
The letter did not raise any new matters.  Although the Officer 
acknowledged that there had been a lack of implementation for 
mitigation planting on a previous application, this could not be 
considered at this meeting.  The Officer outlined an error in the 
report (last paragraph of page 12 of the presented agenda report) 
where it stated that previous application 3851/17/FUL had been 
refused and was not supported by a noise report or management 
plan, however, it had had the noise report.  The Officer also 



confirmed the hashed red line on the presented agenda report map 
did not accurately depict the site as some of the line was on the 
road however the OS submitted with the application was accurate.  

The Environmental Health (EH) Officer updated the Committee that 
there was no longer an objection raised from EH as a previous 
noise complaint had been investigated resulting in a limit to the 
number of dogs allowed to be on site, which was 11, and the 
introduction of a comprehensive noise management plan which had 
mitigated the noise issues.

Speakers included:
 

Supporter – Ms L Langman;
Parish Council Representative – Cllr S Eberle; The Councillor had 
also provided a video for the Committee to review.  There were 
technical issues with the meeting unable to hear the sound on the 
video.  As the sound was integral to the aim of the video, and no 
technical solution found during the 30 minutes break taken to 
attempt to resolve this issue, the video was instead emailed to all 
Members of the Committee who then confirmed they had been able 
to see and hear the video prior to the application being debated; 
Local Ward Member – Cllr C Mott;

RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Approval

During discussion, the following points were raised:

(a) The Ward Member informed that she had brought this 
application to Committee because of concerns from neighbours 
over current levels of noise and this would potentially lead to 
an increase in noise levels and duration.  The Ward Member 
asked that, should the application be approved, there be a 
condition added which would not allow the storage of any dog 
training equipment to be stored in the stables.

(b) The blue pipe in the field, as shown in one of the photographs, 
was confirmed by the applicant as left over from when a new 
electric line came in and could now be removed.

(c) In the event of the application being conditionally approved, 
Members noted the particular importance of the applicants 
adhering to recommended Condition 9

COMMITTEE DECISION: Conditional Approval.

Conditions:

1. Time limit
2. Accord with plans
3. Sustainable form of drainage for stables
4. The total number of dogs utilising the existing training barn, existing 

outdoor training area and proposed land shall not exceed 11 at any time



5. Notwithstanding the details of the noise management plan, the use of 
the land for dog training shall not operate outside the hours of 8am to 
8pm Monday to Saturday and 10am to 4pm on Sundays. A maximum of 
3 hours of training classes can take place on Sundays between the 
hours of 10am and 4pm. For the avoidance of doubt the use of the land 
for the training of dogs shall not take place on Bank Holidays.

6. Dog training use ancillary to existing dog training facilities of East 
Bowerland Farm

7. Dog training shall only take place in area noted on site location plan
8. No external lighting without consent
9. Adherence to noise management plan
10. Adherence to management strategy
11. No burning of waste or manure
12. No parking on the site
13. Equine use for domestic purposes only – not commercial
14. No permanent dog training equipment on the site
15. Equine and dog training use only 
16. Use of the stables shall be for equine purposes only and shall not be 

used for any purpose relating to the dog training use, including storage 
of equipment.

(b) Application No: 1846/20/HHO                Ward: Tavistock North

Site Address: 12 Watts Road, Tavistock

Householder application for demolition of stone garden wall and 
creation of single storey kitchen extension, widening of drive entrance.

There was no update to the Case Officer’s report.

Speakers included:
 

Supporter – Mr E Persse;
Local Ward Member – Cllr J Moody;

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal

In discussion, reference was made to:

(a) the style of the proposed extension; and
(b) the need to maintain the integrity of the Tavistock Conservation Area.

COMMITTEE DECISION: Refusal

43. Housing Position 

*DM&L 43
The Strategic Planning Officer for the Joint Local Plan (JLP) updated on 
the latest Housing Numbers position as the latest report had now been 
published. There is now a 6.1 year land supply with 1,449 homes built 
last year, cumulatively this is 653 homes above target. Going forward, 
there had been identified a supply of over 8,200 deliverable homes. 
The Officer highlighted that garden developments were excluded from 



the numbers due to Government changes to the definition, however 
these figures were not lost as they would be reported in ‘windfall sites’.

The Authority Monitoring Report would be produced in February 2021 
and would also include the split between brownfield and green field 
sites.  Members would be invited to a future Briefing on this matter.

Members felt that the infrastructure did not keep up with the numbers 
of new houses built and the lead officer agreed that the relationship 
between homes and facilities and infrastructure was an issue and 
needed linking up.  However, the advantage of having a plan did allow 
the Local Authorities to look ahead and try to direct infrastructure 
needed.  Although good relationships existed with Devon County 
Council and other statutory providers, this would remain an issue in 
the future, particularly with reduced monies available.  The lead officer 
proceeded to encourage Members to let her have their views on this 
point. 

44. Planning Appeals Update 

*DM&L 44
The Head of Development Management updated the Members on each 
of the outstanding planning appeals.  

45. Undetermined major applications report 

*DM&L 45
The Head of Development Management updated the Members on each 
of the undetermined Major applications.

In so doing, he confirmed that not all applications would be called in 
automatically and clarified that when an application was in the 
consultation phase, then any Member could call the application into 
Committee for determination, but once the application had passed that 
stage then only the Ward Member(s) could call to Committee.  The 
lead officer also confirmed that he would update the notes to show 
when an application had been called in.  When questioned, Wollen Mill 
site in North Tawton was confirmed as still being considered by the 
case officer.  The applicant had referred to the Planning Inspector for 
non-determination appeal, even though the Council was still waiting for 
further information from applicant.  Nothing had been received from 
the Inspector to say the application had been submitted and 
Development Management had asked the applicant to confirm.  

The Meeting concluded at 1.17 pm

Signed by:



Chairman


